

(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA,
AT HYDERABAD

MONDAY ,THE NINTH DAY OF MARCH

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:
THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE E.V. VENUGOPAL

WRIT PETITION NO: 7060 OF 2026

Between:

M. Sugunamma, W/o Late Balaswamy.

Petitioner

AND

1. The State of Telangana, Rep. by its Principal Secretary, Home Department, Telangana Secretariat, Hyderabad.
2. The Station House Officer, Telkapally Police Station, Telkapally Mandal Nagarkurnool District, Telangana State-509385.
3. M. Balaswamy, S/o.M. Balaiah, Occ.Agriculture, R/o. Peddapally Village, Telkapally Mandal Nagarkurnool District, Telangana State-509385.
4. M. Balaiah, S/o M. Balaswamy, Occ.Agriculture, R/o. Peddapally Village, Telkapally Mandal Nagarkurnool District, Telangana State-509385.
5. M. Balaswamy, S/o.M. Balaiah, Occ.Agriculture. R/o. Peddapally Village, Telkapally Mandal Nagarkurnool District, Telangana State-509385.
6. M. Bhagyamma, W/o.M. Balaiah, Occ.Agriculture. R/o. Peddapally Village, Telkapally Mandal, Nagarkurnool District, Telangana State-509385.
7. Raghumma Reddy, Occ.Agriculture, R/o. Peddapally Village, Telkapally Mandal Nagarkurnool District, Telangana State-509385.
8. Sudharshan Rao, S/o Laxma Rao, Occ. Agriculture, R/o. Peddapally Village, Telkapally Mandal, Nagarkurnool District, Telangana State-509385.

Respondents

WHEREAS the Petitioners above named through her Advocate Ms B BHARATHI DEVI presented this Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue a Writ, order or direction more particularly one in the nature of a writ of mandamus declaring action of the Respondents No. 2 in not registering crime in pursuance of Petitioner Complaint dated.20/02/2026 against the Respondent No.3 to 8 and for taking appropriate legal action as illegal arbitrary

unjust and unconstitutional without following due process of law apart from being violative of Articles 14,19 and 21 of the Constitution of India and consequently direct the Respondent No.2 to register the crime in pursuance of complaint of Petitioner dt.20/02/2026 by making enquiry in to the matter in accordance with law

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and affidavit filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of Ms: B BHARATHI DEVI Advocate for the Petitioner, ASST GP FOR HOME, for the respondent Nos. 1 & 2, directed issue of notice to the Respondent Nos. 3 to 8, herein to show cause as to why this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz:

1. M. Balaswamy, S/o.M. Balaiah, Occ.Agriculture, R/o. Peddapally Village, Telkapally Mandal Nagarkurnool District, Telangana State-509385.
2. M. Balaiah, S/o M. Balaswamy, Occ.Agriculture, R/o. Peddapally Village, Telkapally Mandal Nagarkurnool District, Telangana State-509385.
3. M. Balaswamy, S/o.M. Balaiah, Occ.Agriculture. R/o. Peddapally Village, Telkapally Mandal Nagarkurnool District, Telangana State-509385.
4. M. Bhagyamma, W/o.M. Balaiah, Occ.Agriculture. R/o. Peddapally Village, Telkapally Mandal, Nagarkurnool District, Telangana State-509385.
5. Raghuma Reddy, Occ.Agriculture, R/o. Peddapally Village, Telkapally Mandal Nagarkurnool District, Telangana State-509385.
6. Sudharshan Rao, S/o Laxma Rao, Occ. Agriculture, R/o. Peddapally Village, Telkapally Mandal, Nagarkurnool District, Telangana State-509385.

are directed to show cause on or before 13.04.2026 to which date the case stands posted as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the affidavit filed therewith (copy enclosed) this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

IA NO: 1 OF 2026

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the writ petition, the High Court may be pleased to direct the 2nd Respondent to act upon the Complaint dated 20/02/2026 by registering the Crime against the Respondent No.3 to 8, pending disposal of WP No. 7060 of 2026, on the file of the High Court.

The Court made the following: ORDER

Notice before admission.

Learned Assistant Government Pleader for Home takes notice on behalf of respondent Nos.1 and 2 and waives further notice. He seeks time to obtain instructions and make submissions.

Issue notice to respondent Nos.3 to 8.

Personal notice is permitted.

Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that the petitioner had filed complaints on 01.02.2026, 03.02.2026 and 20.02.2026; that the complaint dated 20.02.2026 filed by the petitioner was acknowledged by respondent No.2 on 23.02.2026 vide Consignment/MO Number. EN417071347IN. But no action has been taken by respondent No.2 so far. However, after a lapse of consideration period of time, a notice under Section 94 of Bharatiya Nagarik Suraksha Sanhita, 2023 was issued to the petitioner requesting her to submit her explanation along with relevant documents.

It is open to the petitioner to file necessary explanation pursuant to the notice issued by respondent No.2.

List on 13.04.2026.

Meanwhile, official respondent No.2 is directed to file a detailed report on the status of the complaint filed by the petitioner, by the next date of hearing.

**SD/- OSMAN ALI BAIG
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Principal Secretary, Home Department, State of Telangana, Telangana Secretariat, Hyderabad.
2. The Station House Officer, Telkapally Police Station, Telkapally Mandal Nagarkurnool District, Telangana State-509385. (Addressees 1 & 2 by SPAD)
3. M. Balaswamy, S/o.M. Balaiah, Occ.Agriculture, R/o. Peddapally Village, Telkapally Mandal Nagarkurnool District, Telangana State-509385.
4. M. Balaiah, S/o M. Balaswamy, Occ.Agriculture, R/o. Peddapally Village, Telkapally Mandal Nagarkurnool District, Telangana State-509385.
5. M. Balaswamy, S/o.M. Balaiah, Occ.Agriculture. R/o. Peddapally Village, Telkapally Mandal Nagarkurnool District, Telangana State-509385.
6. M. Bhagyamma, W/o.M. Balaiah, Occ.Agriculture. R/o. Peddapally Village, Telkapally Mandal, Nagarkurnool District, Telangana State-509385.
7. Raghamma Reddy, Occ.Agriculture, R/o. Peddapally Village, Telkapally Mandal Nagarkurnool District, Telangana State-509385.

8. Sudharshan Rao, S/o Laxma Rao, Occ. Agriculture, R/o. Peddapally Village, Telkapally Mandal, Nagarkurnool District, Telangana State-509385. (Addressees 3 to 8 by SPAD- along with a copy of petition and affidavit)
9. One CC to SRI. B BHARATHI DEVI Advocate [OPUC]
10. Two CCs to GP FOR HOME ,High Court at Hyderabad. [OUT]
11. One spare copy
SRT

HIGH COURT

EVVJ

DATED:09/03/2026

List on 13.04.2026

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

WP.No.7060 of 2026

DIRECTION

